SMD50J
Automotive 5000 W
� ISO 7637-2
(a)
: 
–  Pulse 1: VS = -100 V 
–  Pulse 2a: VS = +50 V 
–  Pulse 3a: VS = -150 V 

Maximum
Clamping
Voltage VC
@ IPP
(V)
Maximum
Peak
Pulse
Current IPP
(A)
Maximum
Reverse
Leakage IR
@VR
(uA) MIN MAX
SMD50J22V/B 22.0 24.40 26.90 1 35.5 141.00 5
SMD50J24V/B 24.0 26.70 29.50 1 38.9 129.00 5
SMD50J26V/B 26.0 28.90 31.90 1 42.1 119.00 5
SMD50J28V/B 28.0 31.10 34.40 1 45.4 110.00 5
SMD50J30V/B 30.0 33.30 36.80 1 48.4 103.00 5
SMD50J33V/B 33.0 36.70 40.60 1 53.3 93.90 5
SMD50J36V/B 36.0 40.00 44.20 1 58.1 86.10 5
SMD50J40V/B 40.0 44.40 49.10 1 64.5 77.60 5
SMD50J43V/B 43.0 47.80 52.80 1 69.4 72.10 5
SMD50J45V/B 45.0 50.00 55.30 1 72.7 68.80 5
SMD50J48V/B 48.0 53.30 58.90 1 77.4 64.70 5
SMD50J51V/B 51.0 56.70 62.70 1 82.4 60.70 5
SMD50J54V/B 54.0 60.00 66.30 1 87.1 57.50 5
SMD50J58V/B 58.0 64.40 71.20 1 93.6 53.50 5
SMD50J60V/B 60.0 66.70 73.70 1 96.8 51.70 5
SMD50J64V/B 64.0 71.10 78.60 1 103.0 48.60 5
SMD50J70V/B 70.0 77.80 86.00 1 113.0 44.30 5
SMD50J75V/B 75.0 83.30 92.10 1 121.0 41.40 5
SMD50J78V/B 78.0 86.70 95.80 1 126.0 39.70 5
SMD50J85V/B 85.0 94.40 104.00 1 137.0 36.50 5
SMD50J90V/B 90.0 100.00 111.00 1 146.0 34.30 5
SMD50J100V/B 100.0 111.00 123.00 1 162.0 30.90 5
SMD50J110V/B 110.0 122.00 135.00 1 177.0 28.30 5
SMD50J120V/B 120.0 133.00 147.00 1 193.0 26.00 5
SMD50J130V/B 130.0 144.00 159.00 1 209.0 24.00 5
SMD50J150V/B 150.0 167.00 185.00 1 243.0 20.60 5
SMD50J160V/B 160.0 178.00 197.00 1 259.0 19.30 5
SMD50J170V/B 170.0 189.00 209.00 1 275.0 18.20 5
1. Pulse test: tp < 50 ms
2. To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge level, use the following formula: VCLmax = VCL - RD x (IPP -
IPPappli) where IPPappli is the surge current in the application
3. To calculate VBR or VCL versus junction temperature, use the following formulas: